
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

LOK SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3888 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.03.2018 

ESI HOSPITALS 

3888. SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA: 

 SHRI MALYADRI SRIRAM: 

 DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO: 

 SHRI AJAY NISHAD: 

 SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER: 

 DR. RAVINDRA KUMAR RAY: 

 SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV: 

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state: 

(a)the total number of hospitals and dispensaries running under the 

Employees State Insurance Corporation (ESIC) in the country along with the number 

of workers covered thereunder, State/UT-wise; 

(b)whether the ESlC/Government proposes to modernise/upgrade the 

existing and set up new hospitals/Super Speciality Hospitals in various parts of the 

country and if so, the details thereof along with the locations identified and funds 

allocated for the purpose, location and State/UT-wise; 

(c)whether the Government also proposes to construct/renovate the ESI 

dispensary/hospital buildings and if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken 

in this regard;  

(d)the initiatives/steps taken by the Government to develop/upgrade the various ESI 

dispensaries/hospitals in the country, State/UT-wise; 

(e)whether the workers have to visit private hospitals due to lack of 

state of the art equipments in ESI hospitals; and 

(f)if so, the details thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT 

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR) 

 

(a): The State/ UT wise number of ESI hospitals and dispensaries   in the Country 

along with the number of workers covered there under is placed at Annexure-A. 

 

(b): ESI Corporation has given “In Principle” approval for setting up of new hospitals 

as per details placed at Annexure-B.  

 Details of the existing hospitals being modernized/upgraded and new 

hospitals/Super Speciality Hospitals under construction in various parts of the country 

along with the locations and funds allocated for the purpose, Sate/UT-wise are at 

Annexure-C 

(c): Details of the Existing ESI dispensary buildings taken up for renovation & 

construction are enclosed as Annexure-D. 

Contd..2/- 



 

 

:: 2 :: 

(d): ESI Corporation has decided for taking following initiatives to develop/ upgrade 

ESI Dispensaries/ Hospitals across the country and also increasing hospital bed 

strength of ESI Hospitals by 50 %, where bed occupancy for last 3 years is more than 

70%. 

(e) & (f): Majority of the medical services to ESI Beneficiaries are generally provided 

in house through ESI Hospitals. As medical science is constantly evolving, need based 

procurement of State of the art equipments is done in these hospitals.  Further, 

treatment services which are not available in ESI Hospitals are provided through tie-up 

arrangement with Public/ Private Hospitals. ESIC has tie-up arrangement with more 

than 1000 public/ private hospitals. 

 

****                                                 ****** 

  



ANNEXURE-A 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 

NO. 3888 FOR 19.03.2018 BY SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA, SHRI MALYADRI SRIRAM, DR. 

BANSHILAL MAHATO, SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER, DR. RAVINDRA 

KUMAR RAY, SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV - REGARDING ESI HOSPITALS  

State-wise details regarding No. of ESI Hospitals, Dispensaries and No. of IPs. 

Sl.No. State/UT No. of 

Hospitals 

No. of 

Dispensaries 

No. of IPs as on 

31.03.2017 

1 Andhra Pradesh 5 77 1014140 

2 NER (including Assam, meghalaya, Nagaland, 

Tripura) 

1 30 201960 

3 Bihar 3 18 201950 

4 Chandigarh (Admn) 1 2 230160 

5 Chattisgarh 0 43 423990 

6 Delhi 4 33 1946700 

7 Goa 1 12 288120 

8 Gujarat 12 103 1473460 

9 Himachal Pradesh 2 17 286390 

10 Haryana 7 76 2970810 

11 J & K  1 10 244000 

12 Jharkhand 3 20 319000 

13 Karnataka 11 125 3328960 

14 Kerala 12 143 929160 

15 Madhya Pradesh 7 42 792130 

16 Maharashtra 15 64 4358990 

17 Orissa 6 46 551170 

18 Puducherry 1 14 116540 

19 Punjab 8 70 1110650 

20 Rajasthan 6 74 1258450 

21 Sikkim 0 2 16260 

22 Tamil Nadu 10 216 3949400 

23 Telangana 7 70 1659190 

24 Uttar Pradesh 16 98 1888150 

25 Uttarakhand 0 22 606770 

26 West Bengal 14 62 1796410 

 Total 153 1489 31962910 

  

 



ANNEXURE-B 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION 

NO. 3888 FOR 19.03.2018 BY SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA, SHRI MALYADRI SRIRAM, DR. 

BANSHILAL MAHATO, SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER, DR. RAVINDRA 

KUMAR RAY, SHRI SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV - REGARDING ESI HOSPITALS  

State-wise details of locations where ESIC has given in-principle approval for setting up of ESI hospitals. 

SL. NO. STATE LOCATION 

1 Goa North Goa 

2 Madhya Pradesh Pithampur 

3 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 

4 West Bengal Haldia 

5 Kerala Perumbavoor 

6 Jharkhand Deoghar 

7 Chhattisgarh Raipur 

Bhilai 

Raigarh 

8 Karnataka Doddaballapur 

Bommasandra 

9 Tamil Nadu Tirupur 

Sriperumbudur 

10 Uttarakhand Dehradun 

Sidkul area Haridwar 

Sidkul area Udhamsingh Nagar 

11 Odisha Angul 

Duburi 

Bhubaneswar ( SS Hospital) 

12 Rajasthan 

 

Udaipur 

Bikaner  



ANNEXURE-C 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 3888 

FOR 19.03.2018 BY SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA, SHRI MALYADRI SRIRAM, DR. BANSHILAL MAHATO, 

SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER, DR. RAVINDRA KUMAR RAY, SHRI SANJAY 

HARIBHAU JADHAV - REGARDING ESI HOSPITALS  

 

Details of the existing hospitals being modernised/upgraded and new hospitals/Super Specialty Hospitals under construction 

in various parts of the country along with the locations and funds allocated for the purpose, State/UT-wise. 

S. 
No. 

State Name of Project & Location Funds allocated/ Estimated 
Cost 

(In Rs. Crore) 

1 
Andhra Pradesh 

Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Vizianagaram 95 (Estimated Cost) 

2 Construction of 500 bedded ESI Hospital at Visakhapatnam 400 (Estimated Cost) 

3 Assam Construction of 200 bedded ESI Hospital at Beltola 120 (Estimated Cost) 

4 Bihar Construction of 50 bedded ESIC Model Hospital at 

Phulwarisarif, Patna, upgradable to 100 beds 

50 (Estimated Cost)  

5 

Chattisgarh 

Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Raipur 79.73 

6 Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Korba 56.31 

7 Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Bhilai 95 (Estimated Cost) 

8 Gujarat Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital, Staff Quarters and 

SRO building at Surat 

100 (Estimated Cost) 

9 
Jharkhand 

Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Adityapur 75.88 

10. Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Ranchi 71.8 

11 Karnataka Construction of 100 bedded ESI hospital at Doddaballapur 81.38 

12 Madhya Pradesh Construction of 300 bedded ESI Hospital at Indore 200 (Estimated Cost) 

13  
 

Maharashtra 

Upgradation and Renovation of 50 to 100 beds Hospital at 
Bibvewadi, Pune 

53.86 

14 Construction of 200 bedded ESI Hospital at Butibori, Nagpur 120 (Estimated Cost) 

15 Odisha Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Angul 64.47 

16 Rajasthan Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Udaipur 77.79 

17  

Uttar Pradesh 

Construction of 150 bedded Super Specialty Hospital at 

Varanasi 

141.97 

18 Construction /Renovation of Existing ESI Hospital at Pandu 

Nagar, Kanpur 

254 

19  

Uttarakhand 

Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Rudrapur 97.71 

20 Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Haridwar 100 (Estimated Cost) 

21 

West Bengal 

Construction of 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Haldia 57.17 

22 Construction of 300 bedded ESI Hospital at Baltikuri 187 

23 Upgradation from 50 to 100 bedded ESI Hospital at Asansol  29.56 

24 Construction of Vertical Extension of ESI hospital Durgapur for 

additional 50 beds 

28.61 

 

 



ANNEXURE-D 

 

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 

3888 FOR 19.03.2018 BY SHRI SHER SINGH GHUBAYA, SHRI MALYADRI SRIRAM, DR. BANSHILAL 

MAHATO, SHRI AJAY NISHAD, SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER, DR. RAVINDRA KUMAR RAY, SHRI 

SANJAY HARIBHAU JADHAV - REGARDING ESI HOSPITALS  

 

Details of ESI Dispensary buildings taken up for Renovation & Construction 

S. 

No. 

State/UT Name of the Project Funds Allocated 

/Estimated cost 

(Rs. in Cr.) 

1. Andhra 

Pradesh 

Construction of Model Dispensary & Diagnostic Centre and Branch 

Office at Pydibhimavaram 

5.64 

2. 
Goa 

Construction of Model Dispensary & Diagnostic Centre and Branch 

Office at Mapusa, Goa  

7.12 

3. Gujarat Construction of 02 Dr. ESI Dispensary at    Surendranagar 4.0 (Estimated cost) 

4. Haryana Construction of 05 Dr. ESI Dispensary at Plot No. 29-B, IMT Manesar 4..0 (Estimated cost) 

5. 

Rajasthan 

Construction of 04 Dr. ESI Dispensary and Staff quarters at Alwar 4.0 (Estimated cost) 

6. Construction of 02 Dr. ESI Dispensary and B.O. & Staff quarters at 

Abu Road 

4.0 (Estimated cost) 

7. Construction of 03 Dr. ESI Dispensary and Staff quarters at Behror 4.0 (Estimated cost) 

8. Construction of 05 Dr. ESI Dispensary, B.O. and Staff quarters at 

Sitapura, Jaipur 

5.0 (Estimated cost) 

9. Construction of 05 Dr. ESI Dispensary and Staff quarters at Neemrana 4.0 (Estimated cost) 

10. 

Uttar Pradesh 

Renovation of ESI Dispensary at Raipurva, Kanpur 1.84 

11. Renovation of ESI Dispensary at Nawabganj, Kanpur 1.96 

12. Renovation of ESI Dispensary at Chhipitola, Agra 1.14 

13. Renovation of ESI Dispensary at Mirzapur 0.64 

14. Renovation of ESI Dispensary at Modi Nagar 1.63 

15. Construction of 02 Dr. ESI Dispensary at Shed No. 69. Indl. Area, 

Nunhai  

4.0 (Estimated cost) 

16. 

 

Construction of ESI Dispensary and SRO at Bhelupur, Varanasi 10.00 (Estimated 

cost) 

 

****** 

 


